COUNTY OF ERriE

CHRIS COLLINS

CoOUNTY EXECUTIVE

March 10, 2011

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street — Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Right-of-Way Acquisition
Greiner Road at Shimerville Rd
Intersection Improvement Program

Town of Clarence
PIN 5756.85, Erie County

Honorabie Members:

We are forwarding for your approval a proposed resolution authorizing the County of Erie to
acquire Right-of-Way to facilitate reconstruction of the above noted intersection.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

Sincerely,

CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUILDING » 95 FRANKLIN STREET » BUFFALG, N.Y. - 14202 - (716) 858-6000 - WWWERIEGOV o0 7E.6
Page 1 of 13




MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature

From: Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner
Re: Right-of-Way Acquisition

Greiner Road at Shimerville Road

Intersection Improvement Program

Town of Clarence, PIN'5756.85, Erie County
Date: March 10, 2011

SUMMARY _ |
To pass a resolution authorizing the County of Erie fo acquire Right-of-Way.

FIS CAL IMPLICATIONS

nght-of Way Acqutsltlon Phase costs of this Project are currently-estimated at $9,000.00 in SAP
B.00125.1.1 Greiner Shimerville Inteisection Improvements Program of which up to 95% is
Fedetal and State reimbursable. Right-of-Way Acquisition is recommended for one parcel and
will be negotiated within the budgeted allowance,

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
To allow the County to acquire necessary additional Right-of-Way for reconstruction of the 3
intersections, '

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This Project has been approved by the New York State Department of Transportation in their
current Capital Program io be Tunded with Federal Aid finds and to be let in the spring/summier
of 2011.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION
This action is required to insure meeting Federal and State guidelines for reconstruction of these
infersections. Negative action will halt Project progress and have detiimental fiscal, health and

safety implications.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL, o
The County Executive will execute the Coniract of Sale-and Right-of-Way will be acquired to
facilitate reconstiuction of the intersection:

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed Ieglsiatzon has been reviewed by the Comptrofler’s Olficg and is related foan

authortized capif; I proj ject for which there are sumcwnt apil)?znat ons Ier Ine acuon proposea
B>

4 A0 coeh oweiled /946}{0%

At 2‘;2 %K@JL 1@*‘ Sffcu’ii Qa{f-wj
LORNEH STEINHART o / _
Deputy Comptroller Ohrads.
. Comptroller’s Office . .. .. . . . . ... _ _..

GIS/WSls |
File Copy (DPW.3.10.11-2.Greiner Road ROW.docx)

Comm. 7E-6
" Page20f13



A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Right-of-Way Acquisition
Greiner Road at Shimerville Road
Intersection Improvement Program
Town of Clarence '
PIN 5756.85, Erie County

WHEREAS, a project for reconstruction of the intersection of Greiner Road (CR037) and
Shimerville Road (CR279) in the Town of Clarence, Erie County, PIN 5756.85 (the “Project”)
was authorized by this honorable body on June 11, 2009 via Communication 10E-9; and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the reconstruction of the intersections, it will be
necessary for the County to acquire the parcel by fee, portions of real property in the vicinity of
the intersections:

PORTIONS OF TAX MAP SBL NUMBERS ~ TOWNSHIP

SBL. 57.19-2-2.1 Clarence
such property to be acquired by the County is herein referred to as the “Subject Property”; and

WHEREAS, in order to acquire the fee parcel for the Project, it will be necessary for the
County to establish an amount which it believes to represent just compensation for the real
property interest to be acquired and to thereafter make a written offer to purchase the real
property interest for the respective just compensation amount; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition of the portion of the Subject Property is de minimis in nature
so that the public interest will not be prejudiced by the reconstructed road and other general
improvements to the subject section of Greiner Road (CR 037); and

WHEREAS, should one or more owners of the Subject Property refuse to convey such
portions of their real property to the County for an amount not exceeding fair market value, it
will be necessary for the County to acquire the Subject Property by commencing eminent domain
proceedings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature hereby approves the above subject actions;
and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $9,000.00, previously appropriated from the 2004 Greiner
Shimerville Intersection Improvement Program, SAP B.00125.1.1, via County Resolution 10E-9
adopted June 11, 2009, is made available to cover the cost of Right-of-Way acquisition; and be it
further

Comm. 7E-6
Page 3 of 13




RESOQLVED, that the County of Erie is authorized to acquire easement title to the
aforementioned Subject Property for the purpose of reconstructing and improving the
aforementioned Greiner Road at Shimerville Intersection Improvement Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives,
are hereby authorized to establish the amounts which he believes to represent just compensation
for the real property to be acquired; and be it further -

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives,
are hereby authorized to negotiate and offer just compensation amounts to the owners of the
Subject Property for the purpose of acquiring interests in portions of their respective parcel of
real property by permanent easement or temporary easement, which acquisitions are necessary
for the Greiner Road at Shimerville Intersection Improvement Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives,
are authorized to act on behalf of the County of Erie in connection with the acquisition of the
portions of the aforementioned Subject Property; and be it further

RESOLVED, that based upon the factors previously set forth herein, it is the
determination of this County Legislature that such acquisitions of portions of the aforementioned
Subject Property are de minimis in nature; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Attorney shall prepare and the County Executive shall
execute all appropriate documents relating to acquiring fee and/or easement interests in the
Subject Property; and be it further

RESOLVED, should one or more owners of the Subject Property refuse to convey such
portions of their real property to the County for an amount not to exceed the just compensation
determined by the Commissioner of Public Works, or his authorized representatives , the County
is authorized to commence eminent domain procedures; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature forward ten (10) certified copies of this
resoluiion to the Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, to be forwarded to
the New York State Department of Transportation and also one copy each to the Office of the =
County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, and the Office of the Compiroller. 5

Comm. 7E-6
Page 4 of 13



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 3/18/11

PROJECT TITLE: B.00125 2004 Signal & Intersection Imp - Various

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONPRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
" OFTHE PROJECT: YES / NO

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IFYES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) P.R()JEC’_I‘ AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $ - 3,2'42,138..00,
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $  3,242,188.00
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE §  583,066.59
TOTAL COMMITMENTS | $ 590,476.26

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST § 2,068,645.15

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 9,000.60 -

NET AVATLABLE APPROPRTIATIONS $ 2,059,645.15

COMMENTS: There is no-cash available in the project, but the projeet is cligible for State/
 Federat aid rei'}nbu'r'sem_erits when claims are filed. '

- \7” N
REQUEST APPROVED: y{grint 77 baééwvﬂaE"“’”

REQUEST DENIED: )
DATE: _“Maed /g, Realf

o Comm. 7E-6
Page2 af 2 Offiee of the Compiroller Review 3/18/11 11:28 AMPage 5 of 13




Capital TriaI?Ealance

o Date Printed: 03/18/2011 Client:100 Page: 2 of 2
Punc (=) : 400, .589 Fiseal Year: 2011 Project (s) :B.00125 04 SIGNAL & INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS - VARIGUS
i Period: 1 to 16
35,847,986 33,655.50 69,503,486~
9,125.65 9,125.65. |
o 33,685.50- | 33,655.50~
it 13,908.66- 69,503.46 55,594 .80
/IR ACCOUNT 55,594 .80 55,594.80-
UNRZSERVED/UNDESIGN. _ T .
Sheet 32,505.84 158,753.76 21.4,348.56~- 23,088.56~
. 24,633.78-] 24,633.78=
322,609.09-1 323, 609..09~
7,684.76-| 7,684 .76~
e AgE0T - 2,572.35-| . 2,572.35-
S ETE000 202,477.65-¢ 20%2,477.65~
-k Revenue 552,877 63~ 559,977 .63-
751:29 751.29
375,65 o _ 375.65
509,638.72 5%,594.80 565,233.52
56200 16,706.13 16,706.13
*  Expendifuvres 527,471,788 BE,594.80 . 583,066.59
**% Total ! o 214,348 .56 214,348.56-
A
Comm. 7E-6
Page 6 of 13




WBrﬁjacts-Buaget Consuiiption Repoxrt Dates 03}18/2011

]
1

Page: '#./ 4

Fund/Group

410..520

Funds Center i

Funded Program 3.00125 (04 SIGNAL &

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS = VARIO)

{*

272,000

€8, 000,

00~

00-

361,538

2,675,600
272,000

137,;050.

.00~

.00=
.00

00—;

351,538.00~
2,675,600.,00~

505, 050, 00~-

124;633,73-*

322,609.09-

7,684,786~

2,572.35-
20%,477.65~

Revente

340,000

.00~

2.902,188.

¢o-

3,242,188.00-,

589, 977, 53~

;50000
450200
H5L6020;
L BEROO@NT
- CAPTTALPR

ECT

340,000

00

2,902,188,

00

| 3,242,188.00

590,476.26

75%,.39
375,65
565,233.52
16,706.13

e

Ekpense :

340, 000.

08

2,902,188,

co -

3,242,188.00

550,476.26

583 066.59

*k

Commitmentﬁitem

 590,476.26

23, 088.96,

Comm. 7E-6
Page 7 of 13




Project __P:Lan/sudggt[Aptua_l[cpmitfnema‘in ‘Corrent data (03/17/2021 12:29:33)

et gatdon— —— -
fei R | 2
. O n -
o= 3247,108.00° |3242,188,00 |583,06¢.55 |590,476:26 1173, 542,85 fzos8,645.15
Tl 3242318800 |3242,188.00 |583,055.58 [590,476.26 |31i73,542.85 {2068,645.15
¢ 1305,250.00 |1305,250.00 [184;398.33 | 41,26L.80 | 205,560.%3 |10%5,589.87
Q. 212,780.87 | 216,766.87 }159,929.20 | 41,2¢1.80 | 2oi,191.00 9,589.87
& 4,469,713 4,469.13 4,469.13 .00 4,469,713 .00
b 1095,000- 60 {1090,008.00 6.00 .00 | ¢.00 §105¢,000.00.
¢ 0.08 0.00 0.90 oo | 6.00 0.00
¢ 10%,000.00 ] 100,000,00 f 97,325.41 0.00 | 97,335,41 2,654,532
¢ $00,000.00 | 900,000.00 [323:322.85 549,214,496 | 870,537.31 | 99,462,69
1% 0.00 a.g0 ‘g.90 .00 § 0.00 0,00
9 2.09 0.00 0.09 0:00 o.00 F 0.08
& j ddizEias 155t Ed 936,938.00 | 936,938.00 a.60 4400 0.00 | 535,938.00
# Resuit 3242, 183. 00 [3242,188.00 (533,056.59 1590,476.25 [1173,542.85 |2068,645.35
Comm. 7E-6 :

Page 8 of 13



:2004 Gonsolldated Resolution and Amendrnents

#175:2004, 4/28/04
: - — sl SOUE GRPITRL
. i | BUDGET PAGE |
! ' ] , ‘| ‘REFERENCE or |
AMOUNT OF STATE or L PPU | :prEVIOUSLY
LINE: [ SAP PROJ. || PROJECTDESCRIPTION SEQR ESTIMATED BONDS FEDERAL. AID .| LOCAL SOURCE]  Sec.11:00a: o || AUTHORIZED
NO, NG} {objoct'or purposa). . STATUS | MAXIMUM COST | . AUTHORIZED EXPEGTED REVENUE roforence. o PROJECT DETAILS RESOLUTION
g | A00233 (2004 CONVENTION CENTER Approved | § - 1,020,000 | § 1,020,000 T i 5yre. |This phase of work I tha conlinuation of .Ere County capital | C-182,-197, & 508
RENO\MTIONS & IMPROVEMENTS Par-12{a)(2)  |projects'started: |3 1594, - Rermaining wcrklncludes “new roof,
) ' interior buliding improverments, sitd imgrevemants. upgrade of
the sacurlty system, escalalor upgrades and. néw miechanital.
: ) L and elecirics) eguipment:
10 A00234  [2004 BOTANICAL GARDENS .~ Approved  ['§ 1,020,000 4,020,000 ; 15 yrs. This project Involves the-ongolng implenientation of the- C.192, 197, & 205
MASTER PLAN CONSTRUCTION ’ Par.19(c): |fedevelopmentprogram-or the Bliffalo and.Erle County
A Botanical Gartens, This Includes continuation bl wark
regarding this fahabillitation of the facility anc other
Imprevements neaded:sc as lo-confarm with the leng-range.-
concept plan.- The structiieal suppens throughout the-facility:
H are in poor condition and the maintenance Bullding ros! lsin
i need of repiacement.- Varicus ether Improvements wil be
underiaken as & rasult of this project.
41 £.00235 [2004 NORULAR QFFICE Appraved | 5 250,000 { § 2snoe0 | 7 Syrs, Currently the Rath Bullding floor space Is alfull capacily o | G-152, 198, & 209
i COMPONENT SYSTEMS [ . Par. 35 alf floors, This project will allow for better ulilzation of.
B ’ sxisting Noor space; mprove air sircation; Incredse privacy
B ] for Counly employaes as well a¥incresse seivigh capablities
! ’ [ 10 the general:public.- This projest will alse allow for:cabling
and alectrleal cullels n be expandsd with minimal cosls
P associated with future renevation requests. .
124 B.001257 3004 GREINER RD @ Approved. | § 170,000 'S 34,000 |- 8 136,000 | Syrs. This projest wil. provide funding to raplace s\gnal sysiems, C182, 198, & 210
- © |%HIMERVILLE RDINTERSESTION Par.32 (2nd}  [provide coorgirated timing and add left tun fanes to :

; $|_GNAL|ZATEON (5756.85) DESIGH, Grelnar/Shimerviile In Clarence (PIN 5756.85); Thi total cost:

of this project in 2004 5 estimated to be $170,000, Meluding.
Federal funding.of B percent; 6r-5136,000, (Deslgn only)

1248

- o Nowr Autﬁorlzétlah Teta : 7 : T2 450

Aq2.-gl B:.00125.2 {2004 COLVIN BLVD, BRIGHTON Approved | $ § 20800 1B B0,000 Syrs, This project will provide funding o replace signal systerns, 52,188, & 210
: . R SIGNALS (5755.0B) DESIGN. - ' ’ . - Par62(2nd). |previde coardirgted timing 2nd add {eft tunn lanes: to '
: Colvin/Brighon In Tornwanta, (PiN ‘5756, B3], The total Sost
1 of thig project 2004 is astirated to'he $¢OU 008, Including |
Fedaral furding of 80 percent or$80,000.(Desion only)
2.0 BO01283 2004 ELMWQOD AVE CORRIDOR. | Approvad |- § 70,000 |.§ 14,000 | § ‘58,000 ) Syrs, This-project witi provide funding 1o replace slgnal syslems,. | C-192, 198, & 210
GNALS (5756.87) DESIEN Far, 62 {2nd) prov\de coordineted timlng and.add loft tum lenes o Etmwood

Avirile i Kepmare/ Tonawanda (PIN-S756.87), “The fgtal
cost of this.project in 2004 5 eslimialed {obe 570,000,
including Fedenal funding of 80 percent or $56,000.

[12-CI AWENDED F;asn#zamoos,

98— bDI'I

-New:Autharization Tuta 20,000 1,.623.50

| H . 3 7 K
13-A 2004 TONAWANDARAILE TO . Approved [ 8 50,000 : 280,000.{ | T EByrs Federal patnway project In Tonzwanda éntalls conslruction of
TRAILS (5758,84) DESIGN . i Par: 82 {2nd)  |a new 4.8 mile bloycle'and padestrian path and instatiation of
. new Slgnals (PIN-6756.85), ‘The tolal project Is estimated 10
! cost $350,000, neiuding Federal-relmbursement of B0
i . : Jpercentior szaﬂ 000; This projectis noa-Marchlsell eliglble,
i ’ The County pays 20 gepsent or §70,000, (Deslgn anlyj
13.8| B.O01262 [2004 SENECA CREEK PATHWAY Appraved || § zig,000] $ 42000 | & 168,000 S ' Syrs. Federal pathway project Incorporates safely alang an C.192, 798; &210|
(5758.69) DESIGN ' Par,62{(2nd) |abandofied rall ine through construction of hicyele »

pedestrian royte 1o Hnkwith fralls In Chagkiowaga (PIN
5756.85); The lotal project Is-estimated toeost 5210000,
Incluging Féderal relmbuisemant f 80 perzent or $468,000,
H This project Is nan-Marchisedl eligible. The Gounty: pays 20

\ L ’ ' ) . B . L pereent o $42, 080 (Desigh Gnly}y I

Page 2 0f 8 Comm. 7E-6
i Page 9 of 13




STATE OF NEW YORK
LEGISLATURE OF BRIE COUNTY
CLERK’S OFFICE
BUFFALO, N.Y., JUNE 11, 2009
TO WHQM IT MAY CONCERN: ’ |

1HEREBY CERTIFY, That at the 11¢h Session of the Leg;.s’fafure of Erie County, held

in the Legislative Chambers, in the City of Buffalo, o the Eleventh day of June, 2009 A.D,,
a Resalufz'on was adopted, of which the Jollowing isa frie copy:

WHEREAS aProject for the Intersection Fmprovement of CR 37, Greiner Road and CR 279,
Shmlervﬂle Road in the Town of Clarence, Brie County, PIN 5756.85 {the “Project") is eligible for fimding
aunder Title 23 U.S. Code, as aménded, that catls-for the apportionment of the costs such prograiit fo be bome
at the Tatic! of 80% Federal Funds and 20% Noz-Federal fimds or the ratic of 90% Federal fonds and 10%
Non-Fede;%al funds, depending on the Federat Ald Funding Program; and

. ‘'WHEREAS, the County of Brie previously appropriated $170,000.00 {$34,000.00 non-Federal share)
for the Project’s Preliminary Bngineering (Design EVI) and Right-of- Way Tneidental phases via County
“‘Resclution Comm. 13842 on June 24, 2004; and

'WHEREAS, the County of Brie desires to advance the Project by making a commitinent of 100% of
the Non-Federal share of the increased cosis. of the Preliminary Engineering {Design I-VI}, Right-of-Way
Inc1denta§s, nght-of Way Acquisition and Construcﬁon and Construétion Mspection phases of the Project,
PIN 5756.85in tha amount of $1,305,250.00 ($152,050.00on-Federdl shars).

NOW, ',[‘HEREFORE BB T

RESOLVBD that the County Legxsiature of the County of Ene hereby approves the. above—subject
project; and be it fiither

RESOLVED that the County Legxslature of the County of Exie herchy anthorizes.the County of Er¢

to pay in the first Instance 100% of the Federal atid Non-Federal shares of the cost of the'Preliminary
Engineering (Desxgn VD), Right-of-Way Incidentals, Right-of: Way Acquisition and Construction and
Constrachon Tnspection phases of the Profect or poftions thereof and be it furfher :

RESGLVED that the required, nen-Federal share smn of $I 18,056.00 is hereby appropnate& from:
B.00125 2004-2006 Signal & Infeisection Improvement Projects (m zddition fo $34,000.00 previously .
approprzated for the rion-Federal-share of the project’s Preliminary Bngineering (Design I-VI) and Right:of-
Way Incidentals phases via County Resolution No, 13E-42 adapted: on June 24, 2004; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Project’s revenue and -appropriations bs equally increased to reflect the
supplemental. agrcement iri the total amount of §1,305,250. OO ad be it further

RESOLVED that in the event the amolnt req_mad to pay in the frst nstanice 00% of the Federal
and Non-Federal shares ths cost of the project’s Preliminary Bngiheering (Design LVI); Right-of- -Way
- Tnéidentals, Ri ght—of Way Acquisition and Constroction and Coustruction Inspection phases exceeds the
amount appmpnated and/or 100% of the fill Federal and Non-Federal shares of the cost of the Preliminary
Engineéring (Design I+ VT, Right-of- Way incidentals, Right-of-Way Acqguisition and Construetion and
Construction Inspection phases exceeds $1,305,250.00 the County of Bric shall convene its Legistature as
soon as possible {o apprepriate said excess amount immediately upon | the notification by the NeW York State
Department of Transporfation thereof; and be it further

(g
C;‘égn/!f:’
[nyie

lﬁﬂ/’”}
I =4 le. /

ROBERT M GRA‘BER
Clerk of the Legislature af Eviv

Comm. 7E-6
Page 10 of 13




STATE OF NEW YORK - |

- LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY - -
- ©LERK’S OFFICE -
'BUFFALQ, N.Y., JUNE 11, 2009
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: '

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That ot the 11tk Session: of f?ie Legislature of Erie County, held
in the Legislative Chambers, in the City of Buffulo, on the Eleventh day of June, 2009 A .,
a Resobition was adopted, of which the folfowmg is a true copy:

RESOLVED, that the County Exestlive of the County of Brie is hercby anthorized to excente i
necessary Agreemenfs cemﬁcaﬁons or reﬂnbursement reqaests for }'v‘edazal Aud aaci.ior Marchlsaﬂ; Axd oH
advancement or a;:proval of the Prej eet and pmwdmg for the administration of the Project and the
mummpahty’s first instance ﬁmdmg of project costs and perinanent funding of the local share of Federal-Aid -
_ and State-Aid eligible Project costs and ali Pro_]ect casts within eppropriations theréfore that are not so’
cligible; -and be it fimther

' RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner
of Transpaortation by attaching it fo any ﬁecessary Agreement in connection with the Profect; and be it firther

RESOLVED that tex {1 0) eertified copies of this resaiutmn be sent to the Depariment of Public
. Works, Office of the Commiissioner, and one copy each to the Office of the Courty Fxecutive, the Division
of Budiget, Management and Finance, and the Offfce of the Comptrofler.

- ]

REFERENCE: COMM. 10E-9 (2009)

Clork of tkeLegi&fqzz‘rz‘g‘e gf Erie County

Comm. 7E-6
Page 11 of 13



TO: LORNE STEINHART, DEPUTY, COMPTROLLERES E&Eﬁg@%&ffi's

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REOUTRINGRUL%% AH 9:55

i1l

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5

1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME Parcel Ovmer

2. AMOUNT OF CONIRACT Not to exceed $9,000.00

3. PROJECTNUMBER B.00125.1.1

4, PROJECT TITLE 2004 Greiner Shimerville Intersection
_Improvement Program

| o Funding questions: Charles A. Sickler; PEat 8372
5.  DEPARTMENT CONTACT Letter pickup: Lynn Sacha at 8301

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE  COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7

6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS s o -1%5;/& 1a5 I’)D (,45% AV Ctb

, I wmded mvr e prafect 15 <
Yor stakd(ed. il fotgrs €inte
aloinis ave Fi]t’(if
March 18,2011

7.

Date Sent to Comptroller’s Office: -

Comm. 7E-6
Page 12 of 13

{i
'S ?Jhm




Comm. 7E-6
Page 13 of 13






